

Your ref:

My ref: CEB/PD/LNG/2021/02

Date: February 22, 2021

The Secretary, Foreign Ministry, Republic Building, Colombo 01 Sri Lanka

Attn : Mr. HMK Herath DG (Acting) Economic Affairs Division

Dear Sir,

## DEPLOYMENT OF FLOATING STORAGE AND REGASIFICATION UNIT (FSRU) AT OFFSHORE KERAWALAPITIYA ON BUILD OWN OPERATE BASIS AND COMPATIBLE MOORING SYSTEM ON BUILD, OWN, OPERATE AND TRANSFER BASIS

Ceylon Electricity Board on behalf of the Government of Sri Lanka has invited Request for Proposals (RFP) on February 18, 2021 on an International Competitive Bid basis for the deployment of Floating Storage and Regasification Unit (FSRU) at Offshore Kerawalapitiya on BOO basis and Compatible Mooring System on BOOT basis. RFP requires bidders to finance, design, procure, construct, commission, operate and maintain the facility. At the end of the operational period the mooring system will be transferred to CEB. The operational period of the FSRU is ten years from the commencement of commercial operation.

The successful bidder is required to enter into FSRU&M agreement with the CEB along with the other Project Agreements. The prospective bidders shall submit their bids by June 18, 2021.

The Cabinet Appointed Negotiating Committee (CANC), in their approval for the RFP requested to CEB as the procurement entity to arrange publicity for the tender through Sri Lankan missions abroad, especially with the countries who have submitted proposals to invest in LNG supply to Sri Lanka.

#### OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR (LNGP)

Hence I am sending the relevant newspaper advertisements and please be kind enough to circulate the same through the Sri Lanka Missions abroad for wider publicity for the above tender. Further details of this bid including the RFP document could be viewed in CEB web site (www.ceb.lk).

Your assistance in this regard is highly appreciated. Thanking you,

Yours faithfully CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

Project Director (LNG Projects)

Eng. S.L.M. Siyabudeen Project Director (LNGP) Ceylon Electricity Board

# DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA MINISTRY OF POWER CEYLON ELECTRICITY BOARD

#### **INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING (ICB)**

#### **REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS**

### FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF FLOATING STORAGE AND REGASIFICATION UNIT (FSRU) AT OFFSHORE KERAWALAPITIYA ON BUILD OWN OPERATE BASIS AND COMPATIBLE MOORING SYSTEM ON BUILD, OWN, OPERATE AND TRANSFER BASIS

Bid No: CEB/PD(LNGP)/2021 DEADLINE FOR SUBMISSION OF PROPOSALS: JUNE 18, 2021 AT 11.00 HRS

1. Cabinet Appointed Negotiating Committee of Ministry of Power, on behalf of Ceylon Electricity Board Requests for Proposals from the prospective developers for the deployment of Floating Storage and Regasification Unit (FSRU) with a regasification capacity of 380 MMSCFD and Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) storage capacity of minimum 156,000 m<sup>3</sup> at 100% filling level, at offshore Kerawalapitiya on Build, Own and Operate (BOO) basis and compatible Mooring System on Build, Own, Operate and Transfer (BOOT) basis. The FSRU shall supply regasified LNG for the power plants located in Kerawalapitiya and Colombo area.

The Pipe Line End Manifold (PLEM), subsea pipeline and onshore pipeline up to the boundaries of the power plants will be established by Ceylon Petroleum Corporation on BOOT basis.

- 2. The project proponent(s) will be required to:
  - Design, finance, procure, construct, deliver, commission, operate and maintain the FSRU.
  - Design, finance, procure, construct, deliver, erect, commission, operate and maintain the Mooring System and transfer to CEB at the end of the term.
  - Secure all environmental clearances, governmental approvals and statutory licenses.
  - Enter into Floating Storage and Regasification Unit & Mooring (FSRU&M) Agreement with Ceylon Electricity Board and the Implementation Agreement with Government of Sri Lanka for the establishment of the above infrastructure. The term of the project is 10 years from the Acceptance under the FSRU&M Agreement.
- 3. The prospective project proponents shall purchase the Request for Proposal (RFP) Documents at the office of the Project Director (LNG Projects) at the address indicated below between 9:00 Hrs and 15:00 Hrs on working days until two weeks before the proposal submission date and paying a non-refundable fee of LKR 200,000.00 by cash or in the form of bank draft drawn in favor of the General Manager, Ceylon Electricity Board, Colombo, Sri Lanka.
- 4. If the prospective project proponents wish to receive the RFP documents by post/courier, they shall send a written request to the address given below including a bank draft written in favor of General Manager, Ceylon Electricity Board, to the amount of LKR. 200,000/= (for Domestic delivery) or USD 1,500 (for Overseas Delivery). The RFP documents will be sent through courier/Post and

Ceylon Electricity Board does not accept any liability for the loss or late delivery of the RFP documents.

5. RFP document will also be available for inspection at the link of CEB web site;

http://www.ceb.lk/tender-notice/en

6. To obtain further information and inspect the Request for Proposal (RFP) Documents, and to purchase the RFP documents, prospective project proponents should contact;

The office of the Project Director (LNG Projects) No. 83/04 Dharmapala Mawatha Colombo 07 Sri Lanka Tel No.: +94 11 2440531 Fax no.: +94 11 2440532 Email Address: pmr/ngpp.pri/acceb.lk

7. The proposals prepared in accordance with the RFP Document, shall accompany a Proposal security to the value of USD 2,500,000 in the format given in the RFP documents and shall be submitted to the following address;

Project Director (LNG Projects) C/O, Additional General Manager (Projects) Ceylon Electricity Board No. 385, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Landmark Building Galle Road Colombo 03 Sri Lanka.

on or before June 18, 2021 at 11.00 Hrs under sealed covers as per the Clause 4.19, Volume I of the RFP document. Submissions received later than the opening time will be rejected and returned to proponent unopened.

8. Proposals will be opened at the office of the Additional General Manager (Projects), immediately after the closing date & time of the submission of the proposals in the presence of the authorised representatives of the Bidders.

#### General Manager, Ceylon Electricity Board On behalf of The Chairman, Cabinet Appointed Negotiating Committee

